Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the Company and should not be considered indicative of
actual financial position that would have been achieved had the Reorganisation and Refinancing Transactions
been consummated on the date indicated nor it is meant to be indicative of any anticipated financial position.
The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only. Because of its
nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does
not represent the actual or future financial position of the Group. Neither the assumptions underlying the
preparation of the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information nor the resulting Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information have been audited or reviewed in accordance with any generally accepted auditing standards. The
Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not constitute financial statements within the meaning of the
Luxembourg law of 19 December 2002, as amended.

PLN in million
Integer.pl

Actual
Company

Actual
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma
Financial

Information
of the

Company

Share for
share

exchange
Refinancing
transactions

Total assets ..... 1,965.3 0.1 0.0 0.0 1,965.4
Total equity ..... 482.4 0.0 0.0 (1,259.9) (777.5)
Total liabilities..... 1,482.9 0.1 — 1,259.9 2,742.9

6

What are the key risks that are specific to the issuer?
* The Group’s business is dependent on the overall level of consumer spending, which is affected by

general economic conditions and spending patterns.

* The Group may face competition from new entrants and existing competitors on the e-commerce delivery
market in Poland.

* The Group’s performance depends on the continued growth of e-commerce and the corresponding shift
from offline to online shopping in the markets in which it operates.

* The Group’s industry is continuously and rapidly evolving. Consumer preference may change and may

[…]

Financial Information nor the resulting Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information have been audited or
reviewed in accordance with any generally accepted auditing standards. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information does not constitute financial statements within the meaning of the Luxembourg law of
19 December 2002, as amended.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the information
contained in “Selected Consolidated Financial Data,” “Operating and Financial Review,” and the Financial
Statements included elsewhere in this Prospectus.

Rounding adjustments to the nearest one decimal place have been made, therefore, figures shown as
total may not be the exact arithmetic aggregation of the figures that precede them.

Investors should read the Prospectus as whole and not rely solely on the selected financial information
contained in this section.

61

Unaudited pro forma statement of financial position as of 30 September 2020

PLN in million

Integer
Group

Actual(1)
Company

Actual
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma
Financial

Information of
the Company

Share for share
exchange

Refinancing
transactions

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Assets..... 
Property, plant and equipment..... 1,272.7 — — — 1,272.7
Intangible assets..... 131.2 — — — 131.2
Deferred tax assets..... 80.4 — — — 80.4
Other non-current assets ..... 3.3 — — — 3.3

Total non-current assets ..... 1,487.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,487.6
Trade and other receivables..... 290.5 — — — 290.5
Cash and cash equivalents..... 102.8 0.1 — 0.0 102.9
Other current assets ..... 84.4 — — — 84.4
Total current assets..... 477.7 0.1 0.0 0.0 477.8
Total assets..... 1,965.3 0.1 0.0 0.0 1,965.4

Equity
Share capital of Integer Group..... 17.6 — (17.6) — 0.0
Supplementary capital of Integer Group (agio) .. 976.7 — (976.7) — 0.0
Share capital of the Company..... — 0.1 22.5 — 22.6
Supplementary capital of the Company (agio) ... — — 33,718.0 (1,241.2) 32,476.8
Reorganisation reserve..... — — 32,746.2 — 32,746.2
Retained earnings and other equity..... (511.9) (0.1) — (18.7) (530.7)

Total equity..... 482.4 0.0 0.0 (1,259.9) (777.5)

Liabilities
Long term debt ..... 690.8 — — 1,271.4 1,962.2
Other financial liabilities ..... 157.2 — — — 157.2
Other non-current liabilities..... 33.3 — — — 33.3

Total non-current liabilities ..... 881.3 0.0 0.0 1,271.4 2,152.7
Trade and other payables..... 248.5 0.1 — — 248.6
Short term debt ..... 24.4 — — (11.5) 12.9
Other financial liabilities ..... 153.2 — — — 153.2
Other short term liabilities..... 175.5 — — — 175.5

Total current liabilities ..... 601.6 0.1 0.0 (11.5) 590.2

Total liabilities ..... 1,482.9 0.1 0.0 1,259.9 2,742.9

Total equity and liabilities ..... 1,965.3 0.1 0.0 0.0 1,965.4

—————
(1) The statement of financial position of Integer Group as at 30 September 2020 has been derived from the Interim Financial Statements.
(2) The statement of financial position of the Company has been derived by extracting, without making any material adjustments, certain line

items from the Company Financial Statements. The Company was established on 6 November 2020. Upon the establishment, the Company
issued 3,100,000 shares to AI Prime with a nominal value of EUR 0.01 per share, resulting in an issued and outstanding share capital of
EUR 31,000, which, converted to PLN using the exchange rate of PLN 4.5268 per EUR 1, results in a share capital and cash increase of